for processing program complaints. The United States 
Department of Justice merely states that complaints should be 
processed in the prompt way. 

Program Complaints Fiscal Years 2019 – 2023: 
Between Fiscal Years 2019 and 2023, OASCR received and 
processed a total of eight hundred five (805) program complaints. 
It can be noted that OASCR identified and labeled with a 
complaint number one thousand six hundred sixteen (1,616) 
correspondence received, including emails, letters, programmatic 
referrals, or any other inquiries as a program complaint. The actual number of complaint filings 
between 2019 and 2023 is eight hundred five (805). This improper labeling and identification of 
actual program complaints is one of the major deficiencies uncovered through OASCR’s 
administrative process improvements review and one that will be addressed in Fiscal Year 2024. 

Between Fiscal Years 
2019 and 2023, 
OASCR received and 
processed a total of 
eight hundred five 
(805) program 
complaints. 

Program Complaints filed with Rural Development and HUD: 
Program Complaints filed directly with Rural Development (RD) and Housing and Urban   
Development (HUD) are governed by a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between 
OASCR and the respective agencies.